L]
Rule 4 223-CVL

{a) Insert full
name of company

(b} Insert tull
name(s) and
address(es)

Presenter’s name,
address and
reference

(if any)

The Insolvency Act 1986 Form 4 68
Liquidator’s Statement of S. 192
Receipts and Payments

Pursuant to section 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

For official use

Company Number
05995038
Name of Company
A A G Installations Limited
I/'We
Richard Frank Simms Carolynn Jean Clark
F A Simms & Partners Ltd  F A Simms & Partners Ltd
Insol House Insol House
39 Station Road 39 Station Road
Lutterworth Lutterworth
Leicestershire Leicestershire
LE17 4AP LE17 4AP
United Kingdom United Kingdom

the hiqudator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our progress report under
section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Signed @@— Date ;Z 0\0\\ v O\ 2_

Insol House For Official Use
39 Station Road

=

13/03/2012 #275
E— COMPANIES HOUSE

6277




Qur ref RFS/CJC/GT/B2T7
Reply to Mrs G Tiftey
email ghilley@fasimms com ]

simms

F A Simms & Partners Limited

Turnaround, Rescue & Insolvency

Head Office

Insol House, 39 Station Road,
Lutterworth, Leicestershire LE17 4AP

28 February 2012

Offices In

London « Birrmungham e Brstol
Leeds » Manchester » Norwich

TO ALL MEMBERS AND CREDITORS

Dear Sirs N

A.A G. installations Limited — in Creditor’s Voluntary Liquidation
Formerly trading from Unit 16 Phoenix Business Park, Brindley Road, Dodwells Bridge Industrial
Estate, Hinckley, Letcestershire LE10 3BY

Pursuant to the requirements of Sechon 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 4 49C of the insolvency
Rules 1986, we are pleased to provide the first progress report to creditors on the Ligwidation to date and
enclose, at Appendix A, a copy of the receipts and payments account to the anniversary of the Liquidation
for your information

The Company's main achvity whiist trading was shop fit and electrical, it had ceased trading prior to
Liquidation The purpose of the Liguidation was to realise the Motor Vehicles, Plant & Equipment, Office
Furniture & Equipment, Debtors and to investigate matters surrounding the failure of the Company and then
to distnbute realisations in the prionties laid down in the tnsolvency Act 1986

Asset Realisations
Motor Vehucles
The Director's Statement of Affarrs indicated that the Company’'s Motor Vehicles were beleved to have a

book value of £24,000 00 They were however subject to a finance agreement with Lombard which held no
equity due to there being £27,881 00 outstanding on the agreement

Plant, Office Furnifure & Equipment

The Plant, Office Furmiture & Equipment was valued by Phiip Davies & Sons of Nottingham however the
cosis associated for the removal of the items did not cover the costs of collection

Debtors

The Director's Statement of Affairs indicated that there was an outstanding Debtors ledger of approximately
£14,445 00 to which a bad debt contingency was apphed of 25% leaving an expected {o realise balance of
£10,834 00

Upan our appointment as Liguidators, the debtors were written to and it was found that one of the larger
debtors had been placed inlo Administration, consequently there 1s no possibiity of a dividend whilst the
Company remains in Admirustration Ancther of the debtors was written off as it was disputed and found that
there was no money due from them

Telephone (1455 555 444 Fax 01455552 572 Ermad info@fasimms com  Web www fagimms com

Menper of 1ha Ingolvensy Prachiboners Asyocialon Page )

Chalrman Frank A Simims FABRP FPA FICM FNARA  Managing Duactor Fichard F Simms FCA, FIPA, FABRP
Directors Patnaa A Sirms MICM, Marlin A Buttass MPA Sieven P Ford LLB FCCA MIPA Curolynin J Clark FGCA BSc (Hons) MIPA

FASmms RFSmms MR Buttnes S P Ford & CJ Clark are #censad to act as insoivency Practitioners by the Insclvency Practitioners Assoclation
Ragsterers sy England Numoer 5003034




During the course of the Liquidation, Director Mr Gallacher received a cheque from a debtor for £3,906 41
that went into Liquidation in February 2010 The Joint Liquidators had not been made aware of this debtor
as Mr Gallacher had not expected any dividend to be paid We have been informed there 1s a further final
dividend which should be avaldable mid 2012

Corporation Tax Refund

The Company received a refund of Corporatton Tax in July 2011 totalling £9,220 37 This was n respect of
the penod 21 November 2006 to November 2007

Rate Refund

Upon our appontment as Liquidator's we recewed a rate refund from Hinckley & Bosworth Berough Council
totalling £243 08

VAT Refund

A VAT repayment was receved in August 2011 for £260 88 relating to VAT payments made prior to our
appointment as Liquidator's

Bank Interest

Since the date of appointment, all funds have been held in an interest beanng account and to date have
received interest totalling £1 28

Secured Creditors
There are no Secured Creditors on this assignment

Freferential Creditors

Statement of Agreed
Affairs Clam
£ £
Department of Employment NiL 800 00
Emptoyee claims NIL NIL
NIL 800 00

No distribution has been paid to the preferential creditors

Unsecured Creditors

The Statement of Affairs showed 6 unsecured creditors with claims totaling £73,865 00 To date, 2 claims
totalling £112,825 57 have been agreed

It is likely that a dividend wifl be available to unsecured creditors and we would ask that any creditors who
have not yet submitted a clam do so

Investigation Work

Investigations have been completed mto the fallure of the Company as required by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 2

The Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 requires the Joint Liquidators to submit a return to the

Insolvency Service In respect of Company’s Director's conduct in all cases  Such return has now been
submitted

Page 2




Qutstanding Matters

We are awarting the final dividend from the Debtor as mentioned previously and our investigations into the
records of the Company are on going

Dmvidend Prospects

On the basis of current estimates of total costs and realisations, it 1s hkely that there will be a dividend
available to the creditors i due course As previously advised, we ask that any creditors who have not yet
submitted a claim do sc and a notice of an Intended dividend will be 1ssued in due course

Liquidators’ Remuneration

The onginal creditors' meeting passed a resolution agreeng a fee of £1,544 50 and disbursements of
£190 33 to be paid to the Joint Liguidators for summoning that meeting These amounts have been drawn in
full

The onginal creditors' meeting also passed a resolution that the Joint Liguidators' remuneration be fixed on
the basis of the time costs properly incurred by the office holders and staff in attending to matters ansing in
the insolvency

Since appointment, the Jomt Liquidators and staff bave spent 69 10 hours on this case, having a total
charge out value of £7,327 00 and an average hourly rate of £106 03 To date, £6,164 00 has been drawn
on account of these time costs  Appendix B gives detalls of the time costs incurred to date by work
category These figures include an increase i charge out rates effectwe from
1 November 2011 Detalls of charge out rates and disbursement recovery rates are also included at
Appendix B

The disbursements charged to a case will compnse of external supplies of incidental services specifically
wdentfiable to the case such as, case advertising, invoiced travel, external printing, and document storage
Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnet In connection with the
case To date, the following external disbursements have been charged

£
Statutory Advertising 226 80
Storage 104 17

Disbursements relating to Iinternal supplies or services speciically identifiable to the case will also be
incurred such as photocopying, postage, telephone and fax  These items are charged to the case on the
recovery basis detailed in the attached guide to fees To date, £91 21 disbursements of this nature have
been charged Appendix B details the total internal disbursements incurred to date

Any creditor has the right to request further information under Rule 4 49E of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and

challenge the Joint Liguidators’ remuneration and expenses under Rule 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
Details of this are attached in the Creditars' Guide to Fees at Appendix B

Page 3




Professional Advisers

On this assignment, the professional advisers that have been used are hsted below Also indicated
alongside, the basis of the fee arrangement with them, which 1s subject to review on a regular basis  The
choice of adviser was based on the perception of their expenence and ability to perform this type of work,

the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of the fee arrangement with them

Professional Adviser

Basis of Fee Arrangement

Agents and Valuers — Philip Davies &
Sons of Nottingham

Fee, Commission & Disbursements

Yours faithfully

Co5ZF-

C J CLARK

R F SIMMS

Joint Liquidators

A A G Installations Limited

Page 4




Case Number 6277

Company Number 05995038

Manager GVT Date of Incorporation  26/11/2006
A A G Installations Limited
Joint Liguidators Receipts and Payments Account
Covering the period from
17 January 2011 to 16 January 2012
Receipts Estimated To Realise Realisations
CASH IN HAND 3,500 00 3,500 00
DEBTCRS 10,834 00 3,906 41
14334 00
BANK INTEREST 128
CORPORATION TAX REFUND 9,220 37
RATE REFUND 24308
VAT REFUND 260 88
TOTAL B 17,132 02
Payments
LIQUIDATCRS DISBURSEMENTS 9121
LIQUIDATORS REMUNERATION 6,164 00
STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS DISBURSEMENTS 180 33
STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS FEE 1,544 50
STATUTORY ADVERTISING 22680
STORAGE COSTS 104 17
VAT - INPUT 1,664 21
TOTAL 9,985 22
Receipts 17,132 02
Payments 9,985 22

Balance in Hand 7 146 80




Time and Charge Out Summary

A A G Installatrons Limited
From 18/01/2011

To 16/01/2012

Classification of Work Function Director Manager Other Senior  Assistants &
Hours Hours Professionals  Support Staff

Hours Hours

Administration and Planning 1020 2180 0 40 800

Creditors 350 460 330

Investigations 220 900

Pre-appeintment 060 060

Realisation of Assets 040 0 80 330 030

Totai Hours BT 3690 370 1160

Total Cost (£) 4,057 50 2,341 50 2956 00 632 00

Average Hourly Rate (£) 240 08 63 46 80 Q0 54 48

Disbursements

Description

Post General Correspondence

Insolvency Bond insolvency Bond

Photocopying Photocopying

Post Report of Meeting

Telephone Telephone

Average Hourly
Rate
£

10370
105 88
120 63
1356 00

8479

Total Time
Hours Cost
£
4050 4,200 00
11 40 1,207 00
1120 1,351 00
120 162 00
4 80 407 00
“e910
7,327 00
Amount
£
13 89
50 00
17 90
325
617

106 03

81 21




ﬁﬂﬁQsL!Q_ELQ&HQQSQE§LE§§§1£L§L!!);%%: ;7-

A CREDITORS' GUIDE TO LIQUIDATORS' FEES

ENGLAND AND WALES

11

22

23

24

31

32

Introduction

When a company goes into hquldation the costs of the proceedings are paid out of s assets The
creditors, who hope to recover some of therr debts cut of the assets, therefore have a direct interest
in the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the insoivency practironer appointed to act
as hquidator The nsolvency legistation recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for
creditors to fix the basis of the hguidator's fees  This guide 15 intended to help creditors be aware of
their nghts to approve and maonitor fees, explans the basls on which fees are fixed and how
creditors can seek information about expenses incurred by the liquidator and challenge those they
constder to be sxcesswve

Liquidation procedure

Liguidation {or ‘winding up'} 15 the most common type of corporate insolvency procsdure
Liquidation 1s the formal winding up of a company's affars entailing the realisation of s assets and
the distnbution of the proceeds In a prescribed order of prionty  Liguidation may be erther voluntary,
when it 15 instituted by resoiution of the shareholders. or compulsory, when i 15 instiuted by order of
the court

Voluntary liquidation Is the more common of the two  An Insolvent voluntary liguidation 15 called a
creditors' voluntary hiquidation (often abbreviated to ‘CVL")  In this type of Iquidation an insolvency
practitioner acts as hguidator throughout and the credrors can vote on the appoinfment of the
iquidator ai the first meeting of creditors

fn a compulsory lguidation on the other hand, the function of Iquidator 15, N most cases, ndially
performed not by an insolvency practitioner but by an offic:al called the official recaiver The officiat
recewer 1s an officer of the court and an oiflcial belonging to The Insolvency Service In most
compuisory liquidations, the official receiver becomes hquidator immediately on the making of the
winding-up order Whaere there are significant assels an insclvency practiioner will usually be
appointed to act es Wquidator in place of the official receiver, ether at a meeting of creditors
convened for the purpose or directly by The Inscivency Service on behalf of the Secretary of State
Where an insoivency practitioner 1s not appointed the official receiver remains liquidator

Where a compulsory liqudation follows immediately on an administration the court may appoint the
former administrator to act as hquidater I such cases the official receiver does not become
hguidator An administrator may also subsequently act as iquidator in a CVL

The liquidation committee

in & liquidation (whether voluntary or compulscry) the credrors have the right to appoint a comnuttee
called the hqudation commdtee, with a minimum of 3 and a maximum of § members, to mantor the
canduct of the kguidation and approve the fiquidator's fees The committee 18 usually established at
the credtors’ meeting which appolnts the hquidator, bul in cases where a hgquidabion Tollows
immediately on an adnumstration any committee established for the purposes of the administration
will conbinue i being as the iquidation committee

The liquidator must call the frst meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of its establishment (or his
appaintment 1f that 15 later), and subsequent meetings must be held ether at specifled dates agreed
by the committee, or when requested by a member of the committee, or when the liquidator decides
he needs to hold one The hquidator is required to report to the committee at least every 6 months
on the progress of the ligudation, unless the committee directs otherwtse  This provides an
opportumiy for the committes to monitor and discuss the progress of the insolvency and the level of
the hquidator's feas

1of6
Aprit 2010




41

4.2

43

44

61

611

20f 6

*ﬁ@ e to tiguidators’ Fees (E & W s51P9

Fixing the hquidator's remuneration

The basis for fixing the iquidator's remuneration 1s set out in Rules 4 127 — 4 1278 of the Insolvency
Rules 1886. The Rules state that the remunerafion shall be fixed,

« as apercentage of the value of the assels which are realhised or distnbuted or both,

= by reference to the time properly given by the liquidator and his steff in attending to matters
aristng tn the liguidation, or

¢ asaset amount

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may be
used for different things done by the liqguidator Where the remuneration 1s fixed ss a percentage,
different percentages may be used for different things done by the liquidator

It 1s for the liquidation committea (if there s one) to determine on which of these bases, or
cambinationt of bases, the remuneration is 10 be fixed Where it 1s fixed as a perceniage, 1t is for the
commiftee to determine the perceniage or percentages to be applied Rula 4 127 says that in
arnving at s decision the committee shall have regard to the following matters

o the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,

« apy responstbiity of an exceptionsl kind or degree which falls on the liquidator in connection with
the mnsolvency,

» the effectiveness with which the liquidator appears {0 be carrying out, or to have camed out, his
duties,

« tha value and nature of the assets which the liquidator has to deal with

if there 5 no iquidation committes, or the committes does not make the requisite determunation, the
liquidator's remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of crediors  The creditors take
account of the same matters as apply in the case of the commitiee, A resolution specifying the
terms on which the hiquidator 58 to be remunerated may be taken at the mesting wihich appoints the
higudator

If the remuneration is not fixed as above, it will be fixed 1n one of the following ways Ina CVL, it will
be ficed by the court on application by the liquidator, but the hquidator may not make such an
applcation unless he has first tned to get s remuneration fixed by the commitiee or crediors as
described above, end in any case not tater than 18 months after tus appomtment [n a compulsory
liquidation, it wlill be In accordance with a scale set out in the Rules

Where the lrquidation follows directly on from an admimstration in which the liguwdator had acted as
adrmmistrator, the basis of remuneration fixed i the admimstration continues fo apply in the
liquidation (subject to paragraph 8 below)

Review of remuneration

Where there has been a matenal and substantial change in clrcumstances since the basis of the
hquidator's remuneration was fixed, the bquidator may raquest that it be changad The request must
be made fo the same body as nutiaily approved the remuneration, and the same rules apply as to
the oniginal approval

What information should be provided by the iquidater?

When seeking remuneration approvai

When seeking agreement to his fees the hquidator should prowvide sufficient supporting snformation
to enable the committee or the creditors to form a Judgement as {o whether the proposed fee s
reasonable having regard to aft the circumstances of the case The neture and extent of the
supporting information which should be provided will depend on

+ the nature of the approval being sought,
» the stage during the administration of the case at which it 15 being sought, and

Aprdl 2010




« the size and complexity of the case

Where, at any creditors' or commuttee meeting, the iquidator seeks agreement to the terms on which
he s to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates of all
grades of staff, including principals, which are Wikely to be invoived on the case

Where the liquidator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the liquidation, he should
always provide &n up {o date receipts and payments account Whaere the proposed fee is based on
time costs the liquidator should disciose to the committee or the creditors the time spent and the
charge-out value in the particular case, together with, where appropnate, such additional informatron
as may reasonably be required having regard to the size and complexity of the case The addilional
information should compnse a sufficlent expianation of what the liqudator has achieved and how it
was achieved 1o enable the value of the exercise to be assessed {whist recognising that the
iquidator must fulfil certain statutory obligations that might be seen to bnng no added value for
creditors) and to astablish that the tms has been properly spent on the case That assessment will
need {0 be made having regard to the time spant and the rates at which that time was charged,
bearing In mind the factors set outin paragraph 4 1 above To enable ths asgessment to be carned
out it may be necessary for the hquidator to provide an analysis of the time spent on the case by type
of activity and grade of staff The degree of detail will depend on the circumstances of the case, but
it wil be haipful to be aware of the professional gutdence which has been given to insolvency
practitioners on this subject The guidance suggests the following arees of activity as a basis for the
analysis of ime spent

Admunistrabion and planning
Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Credrtors

Any other case-specific matters

* * & o & @

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

Partner

Manager

Other senior professionals
Aassistants and support staff

- s 8 @

The explanation of what has been done can be expected (o include an outline of the nature of the
assignment and the hguidator's own mnitial assessment, including the anticipated return to creditors
To the extent applicable it should alse explam

* Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of tme spent

» The reasons for subsequen! changes tm strategy

¢« Any comments on any figures in the summary of ime spent accompanying the request the
llguidator wishes to make

+ The steps taken to establish the views of crediors, particularly in relation o agreeing the
strategy for the assignment, budgeting, ime recording, fee drawing or fee agreemant

« Any existing agreement about fees

+ Detalls of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were
contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken lo review thelr fees

It should be borme in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentaton should be
proportionate lo the size and complexity of the case [ smaller cases not ail categories of activity wili
always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary in iarger cases

Where the fee is charged on a percentage basis the liquidator should provide detarls of any work
which has been or Is intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly
by a hquidator or his staff

3ofé
April 2010




*’,ﬁ?' ﬁ Guide to Liguidators’ Fees (E & W) SIPS

63

64

71

72

73

40f 6

After remuneration approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees is passed at any creditors’ meeting held before hg has
substantially complsted his functions, the hquidator should notlfy the creditors of the detalls of the
resolution n his next report or circular to them When subsequently reporting to creditors on the
progress of the lguidation, or submitting his final report, he should specily the amount of
remuneration ha has drawn in accordance with the resolution (see further paragraph 7 1 below)
Where the fee is hased on time costs he should also provida detatls of the time spent and charge-
out vaiue to date and any matenal changes In the rates charged for the vanous grades since the
resolution was first passed He should also provide such additional information as may be required
in accordance with the pnnciples set out in paragraph 613  Where the fee is charged on a
percentage basls the lquidator should provide the details set out in paragraph 8 1 4 sbove regarding
work which has been sub-contracted out

Disbursements and other expenses

Thera 18 no statutory requirement for the committee or the crediters to approve the drawing of
expenses or disbursements, but there 15 provision for the creditors to challenge them, as described
below Professional guidance issued to insoivency practrboners requires that, where tha liquidator
proposes 1o recover costs which, whilst belng in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may
include an element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or
commurication facilites provided by the hauidstor's own firm), they must be disclosed and be
authonsed by those responsible for approving his remuneration  Such expenses must be drectly
Incurred on the case and subject to a reasonable method of calculation and allocation

Realisations for secured creditors

Where the liquidator realises an asset on behalf of a secured creditor and receives remuneration out
of the proceeds (see paragraph 11 1 befow), he should disciose the amount of that remuneration to
the committee (if there 15 one), to any meeting of creditors convened for the purpose of determining
his fees, and In any reports he sends to creditors

Progress reports and reguests for further information
The liquidator 15 required to send annual progress reports to creditors The reports must thelude

+ detals of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the kquidator {or if not fixed at the date of the
report, the steps taken during the penod of the repor to fix it),

« If the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged dunng the period of the report, urespeciive
of whether tt was actually paxd during that period {except where i Is fixed as a set amount, 1n
which case it may be shown as that amount without any apportionment for the period of tha
report},

« If the report 15 the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged
during the penods covered by the previous reperis, together with a description of the work done
during those perfods, wrespective of whether payment was actually made during the perlod of
the repart,

» a statement of the expenses incurred by the liguidator dunng the peried of the report,
lirespective of whether payment was actually made during that penod,

« & statement of the creditorg’ rights 10 request further infformation, as explained in paragraph 7 2,
and thelr nght to challenge the liquidator's remuneration and expenses

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report (or 7 business days where tha report has been
prepared for the purposes of a meeting to receive the Iiquidator's resignation) a creditor may request
the liquidator to provide further mformation about the remuneration and expenses set out In the
report A request must be \n writing, and may be made either by a secured creditor, or by an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of al least 5% In value of unsecured creditors (including
himself) or the permission of the court

The liquidator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he considers that

Aprli 2010




g1

9.2

g3

94

10

ujde to Liquidators' Fee w ‘;-'-jl

+  the time and cost involved in prepanng the mformation would be excessive, or

« disclosure would be prejudiclal to the conduct of the liquidation or might be expected to lead to
violence agalnst any person, or

« the liguidator 18 subject to an obiigation of confidentiality i relation to the information requested,

n which case he must give the reasons for not providing the information

Any creditor mey apply o the court within 21 days of the liquidator's refusal to provide the requested
nformation, or the expiry of the 14 days time limit for the provisian of the informaton

Provision of Information - additional requirements

The hquidator must provide certan information about the time spent on the case, free of chargs,
upon request by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company

The information which must be prowded is -

« the total number of hours spent on the case by the liquidator or staff assigned to the case,
+ for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,
+ the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period

The penad for which the nformation must be provided 15 the penod from appointment to the end of
the most recent period of six months reckoned from the date of the liquidator's appointment, or
where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated office

The mformation must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the liquidator, and
requests must he made within two years from vacation of office

What If a creditor is dissatisfied?

Except in cases where there 15 a Iiquidation commitiee |t 1s the creditors as a body who have
avthority to approve the figuidator's fees  To enable them to carry out this function they may requwe
the liquidator to call a creditors’ meeting In order o do this at least ten per cent i value of the
creditors must conecur with the requast, which must be made to tha hquidator n writing

If a creditor believes that the liquidator's remuneration is foo high, the basis is inappropnate, or the
expenses incurred by the liquidstor are in all the circumstances axcessive he may, provided certan
condttions are met, apply to the court

Apphecation may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor
provided at least 10 per cent in value of unsecured creditors (Including himsell) agres, or he has the
permission of the court Apny such application must be made within 8 weeks of the appiicant
recaving the fiquidator's progress report in which the charging of the remuneration or incurring of the
expenses mn question 1s first reporied (see paragraph 7 1 above) If the court does not dismiss the
application (which it may 1 considers that insufficient cause ts shown) the applicant must give the
hquidator a copy of the application and supportinig evidence at least 14 days hefore the hearing

If the court considers the application well founded, & may order that the remuneration be reduced,
the basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repard. Unless the court orders otherwise,
the costs of the applicetion must by paid by the applicant and not out of the assets of the insolvent
company

What if the llqundator Is dissatisfied?

If the Hquidator considers thal the remuneration fixed by the liquidation committee, or in the
precading administration, 1s insufficient or that the basis used o fix 1t 1s ;napproprate he may request
that the amount or rele be increased, or the basis changed, by resolution of the crediors If he
considers that the remuneration fixed by the hquidation committee, the creditors, m the preceding
administration or in sccordance with the statutory scale 1s nsufficient, or that the basis used to fix it
1s nappropnale, he may epply to the court for the amount or rate to be increased or the basis

Sof6
Apni 2010




bk

18

12

6of 6

ators’ F SIP9

changed if he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days’ notica to the members of
the commites and the committee may nominate one or more of its members to appear or be
represented at the court hearing If there 1s no committee, the liquidator's notice of his application
must be sent fo such of the creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one of mare of
therr number to appear or be represented The court may order the costs to be pad out of the
assets

Other matters relating fo remuneration

Whare the liquidator realises assets on behalf of a secured creditor he 15 eniitled to be remunerated
out of the proceeds of sale In accordence with e scale set out in the Rules  Usually, however, the
iiquidator will agree the basis of hrs fee for dealing with charged assets with the secured creditor
concarned

Where two (or mora) joint iquidators are appointed It 13 for them to agree between themselves how
the remuneration payable should be apportioned Any dispute between them may be referrex to the
court, the commutiee or a meeting of creditors

If the appointed liguwdator Is a sokicitor and employs his own firm to act in the insolvency, profit costs
may not be pald unless authonsed by the committee, the creditors or the coun

if a new hiquidator 15 appointed in place of ancther, any determination, reseolut:on ar court order which
was i effect immediately before the replacement continues to have effect in relalion to the
remuneration of the new liquidator until a further determination, resolution or court order 15 made

Where the basis of the remunerahion 15 a set amount, and the liquidator ceases to act before the time
has elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount was set, application may be
made for a determination of the amount that should be pald to the outgong hquidator The
application must be made to the same body as approved the remuneration Where the outgoing
liquidator an¢ the incoming lhquidator are from the same fim, they will ususlly agree the
apportionment between them

There may also be oezasions when creditors will agree to make funds available themselves to pay
for the liquidator to carry out tasks which cannot be paid for out of the assets, either because they
ara deficient or because it 1s uncentain whether the work undertaken will resutt in any banefit to
creditors  Arrangements of this kind are sometimes made to fund htigation or Investigations into the
aftars of the msolvent company Any arrangements of fhis nature will be a matter for agreement
between the liquidator and the creditors concerned and will not be subject to the statutory rules
relating to remuneration

Effactive date

This guide applies where a company —

« goes into iguidation on a winding-up resolution passed on or after 8 April 2010,

« goes into voluntary hquidation immediately following en adminisiration on or after & Apnl 2010,
except where the preceding administration began bafore that date,

s goes into compulsory liquidation as the result of a petition presented on or after 8 April 2010
except where the liquidation was preceded by
- an sdministration which began before that date,
- a voluntary hquidation in which the winding-up resclution was passed before that date

April 2010




F A SIMMS & PARTNERS LIMITED

CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO FEES

Charge-out rates (from 1 July 2011)

Grade Charge-out rate (£ per hour)
Insolvency Practitioner 20:0-250
Senor Manager 120-150
Managers 75-100
Assistants & support stafl 45 - 110

Time costs are calculated at 6 minute umts

Agent costs

These are charged at cost based upen the charge(s) made by the Agent nstructed

mcludes

. Solicitors/legal fees
. Auctioneers/valuers
. Accountants

. Quantity Surveyors
. Estate agents

L 2

Storage costs

Other specialist advisoss

Charged at actual cost incurred for storage (and retrieval, when appropnate) of records

Other disbursements (from 1 July 2011}

Category

Basis of charge

Indemnity Bond

At cost of mandatory cover required n accordance with the Insolvency Act

1986 for each appomtment

Insurance of assets

At cost in relation to asset coverage requirement

Company searches

At cost incurred

Travel

Motor vehicle at 45p per mile
All other forms at actual cost

Room hire Imtial meeting of credtors - £100
All other meetings of creditors - £50
Any other venue - at actual cost

Photocopymng 15p per sheet of A4
30p per sheet of A3

Postage At actual cost incurred

Facsimiles/Telephone

Charged at the following rate duning connection’

Local Calls — 5p per minute

Nationat Calls — 10p per minute

International Calls —30p per minute

Landline to Mobile Calls (telephone only) 20p per minute

Confidennal Waste £10 50 per case
IT Charge £100 00
Qther At actual cost charged

Page 6

The term “Agent”




